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JERICHO SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

BUDGET 2012-13 
Workshop # 2 

 

2250, 2820, 2825, 2815, 

2610, 2810, 2850, 2855 
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Budget Review Calendar 

Â January 19 Overview and Review of Codes: 

  1000, 2010, 2020, 2070, 7000, 8000 

 
Â January 26 Review of Codes: 

  2250, 2610, 2810, 2815, 2820, 2825, 2850, 2855  

 
Â February 8 Codes 2110, 2630, 5000, 9000 

 
Â March 1 Full Budget Review of Revenues and Expenditures 

 
Â March 15 Adoption of Budget by Board of Education 
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What options do 

Districts have? 

Â Option 1: Propose a budget requiring a tax levy before 

exemptions at or below the Tax Levy Limit prescribed by law. 

Requires a simple majority (50% + 1 voter approval) 

 

Â Option 2: Propose a budget requiring a tax levy before 

exemptions above the Tax Levy Limit. Requires a ñsuper 

majorityò (60% voter approval). Requires a statement on ballot 

indicating the required tax levy before exemptions exceeds the 

Tax Levy Limit 
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What happens if the budget is 

not approved by the public? 

Â If the proposed budget is not approved by the required margin: 
 

 1. The district may resubmit the original budget or submit a 

 revised budget to the voters on the third Tuesday in June  

OR 

 2. Adopt a contingency budget that levies a tax no greater than 

 that of the prior year (0% increase in tax levy). 

 
Â If the resubmitted/revised budget proposal is not approved by the required margin: 

1. the Board of Education must adopt a budget that levies a tax no greater than that of the prior year 

(0% increase tax levy) and the budget would be subject to contingent budget requirements. 

2. Districts will not be allowed to increase the tax levy to the extent necessary to fund items of 

expenditure excluded from the tax cap 

3. No growth factor 

4. No capital, court order/judgments or pension exemptions 
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Budget Strategies 

Â Remain committed to being a premier school district and continue to 
deliver a high quality 21st Century education 
 

Â Commitment to our district mission and goals 
 

Â Keep a multi-year perspective on the budget 
 

Â Review all programs at every level to determine their effectiveness, 
feasibility, and our commitment to their continuation  

 

Â Maintain our building reconditioning projects 
 

Â Continue our technology replacement plans 
 

Â Continue to pursue efficiencies in all areas of the District 
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Budget 

Process 

Â Process began in October with  

 several presentations pertaining  

 to the new tax levy threshold 

 

Â What would a $2 million reduction look like? 

 

Â Administration, Board of Education, PTA, staff, site based 

teams, and community all provided recommendations 

 

Â Possible reductions provided publicly in December 
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Recommended Reductions 

Â Consolidation of High /Middle School Assistant Principal via 

position that became open due to a resignation 

Â Three teaching retirees will not be replaced. 

Â Absorb at least three clerical positions through attrition 

Â Eliminate part-time clerical from 

 Central Office 

Â Absorb one cleaner through attrition 

Â Excess one additional cleaner 

Â Reduce custodial overtime  
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Recommended  

Reductions 

Â Reduce three Literacy Aides 

Â Reduce one FLES teacher (from 3 to 2) 

Â Reduce one elementary science teacher (from 3 to 2) 

Â Reduce one speech therapist 

Â Eliminate part-time music teacher 

Â Reduce .5 FTE guidance staff 

Â Eliminate LI Philharmonic and Fashion Show 

Â Reduce Arts in Education (Assemblies) 

Â Reduce Middle School Clubs/Intramurals 
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Recommended Reductions 

Â Reduce field trips 

Â Athletics: possible revisions due to Section VIII 

Â Reduce 2.0 Special Education Facilitators 

Â Utilities/energy savings  

Â Reduce one Middle School teacher due to 

enrollment 

Â Classes @ HS/MS not to run with fewer than 17 

students 

Â Reduce Elementary services: video, newspaper 

& combine student council/peer mediation 

Â Transportation associated with early arrival for 

HS students and reduction in after school 

transportation 
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Recent Administrative 

Consolidations  

Â Curriculum Associate for Guidance 

Â Curriculum Associates  

 for Music and Art combined 

Â Director of Instructional Technology  

 replaced with Data Manager 

Â Eliminated Assistant Principal position 

Â Above reductions also resulted in clerical 
consolidations 
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Pupil Personnel  

Services K-12 

Â Executive Director--Pupil Personnel K-12 
Â Curriculum Associate--Special Education K-12 
Â Clerical: No change 
Â Teacher Aides: +1.5 
Â Special Ed. Facilitators -2.0 
Â Teacher of Deaf: +.15  
Â Life Skills Class: No change 
Â Co-Teachers: +2.0 (Cantiague) +1.0 (Seaman) +2.8 (JHS) = 

+5.8  
Â Intensive Needs Classes: No Change 
Â Learning Center Instructors  

Â Hourly employees as needed K-12.    
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Pupil Personnel  

Initiatives (last 3-5 years) 
Å Continue expansion of Co-Teaching  

 Models where appropriate 

Á Continue community-based activities for  

 students in the life skills class 
 

Å Continue Staff Development  activities  

 for General Education and Special  

 Education staff 
 

Å Continue positive relationships with SEPTA and 

 parents of students with disabilities 
 

Å Continue providing Assistive Technology  

 Services using latest hardware and software 
 

Å Implement New York State Mandated IEP, notices and forms 
 

Å Continue to provide service in professional and cost effective 
strategies/methods 

 

Å Continue the  development of advocacy skills for student with disabilities 
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Pupil Personnel  

Initiatives  
(last 3-5 years) 

Â Revised 504 Policy and Procedures Manual 
 

Â Updated transition planning procedures with guidance department 
 

Â Developed matrix to assist CSE decision making in assigning aides to 
students 

 

Â Introduced CART system into high school 
 

Â Employed sign language interpreter at the high school 
 

Â Improved documentation of consultation services provided staff 
 

Â Developed procedures to secure services from private providers 
 

Â Opened two special education classes for students who need intensive 
instruction 

Â Openings will be available in the three special education classes to 
provide for tuition -based enrollment 
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Recent Initiatives 

Â Self-contained classes: Two 

classes designed to provide 

an appropriate environment 

for intensive needs students 

who would otherwise require 

an out-of-district placement. 

Â Small ratio classes 8th and 

9th grade: Provide modified 

instruction to students who 

were recommended for 

special class requiring an out-

of-district placement. 
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Enrollment  

Children with  

Special Needs 

Dec. 2006 Dec. 2007 Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009 Dec. 2010 Dec. 2011

Autistic 23 32 37 43 42 45

Learning Disabled 113 113 103 95 93 86

Speech 77 80 90 68 63 62

Other Health 140 176 194 214 191 197

Mutiply Disabled 15 14 17 12 9 11

Total K-12 384 434 441 441 411 423

District Enrollment 3,237       3,206       3,140 3,097       2,996         3,120         

Percentage 11.86% 13.54% 14.04% 14.24% 13.72% 13.56%

Placement Locations
   Regular School 369 393 421  373 378 390

   Separate Setting 22 41 29 41 33 33

Pre-School Students 31 50 55 44 47 40

Percentage in 2007--2011 includes students served at Solomon Schechter and Long Island Lutheran 

3,120 is Jericho School District Enrollment 
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504 Students by School 

Cantiague 9 
 

Jackson 6 
 

Seaman 8 
 

Middle School 22 
 

High School 40 
 

Total 85 
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Co-Teaching Styles 

Station Teaching: Chunking 
lessons into multiple smaller 
activities (classroom centers); 
students working collaboratively 
in small groups 
 

Benefit: Greater differentiation of 
material and methods; 
opportunities for independent 
practice 
 

Team Teaching (Both teachers 
teach the lesson together) 
 

Benefit: Teachers role model 
collaboration; greater student 
engagement; utilizing expertise of 
both teachers 
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Student Benefits  

Â Challenging all students in  

 the class to a higher level of  

 academic achievement   

 

Â Facilitates student-centered,  

 individualized instruction  

 through differentiation and  

 flexible grouping 

 

Â Makes project-based instruction and assessment, including 
technology, a more feasible option 

 

Â Smaller student-teacher ratio, providing greater teacher access for all 
students 
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Programs 

Special Needs 
Programs-Handicapped Children 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Children with Disabilities St-3 ST-3 ST-3 Budget Budget

2250 150 00 2772 Instructional Salaries  338,778

2250 150 00 5120 Instructional Salaries 345,586              362,426              376,951              389,597 389,597

2250 150 00 5644 Instructional Salaries - 752,980              766,753              820,296              798,782 625,017

2250 150 00 5674 Instructional Salaries - spec ed 483,237              749,501              509,571              641,096 554,389

2250 150 01 5674 Instructional Salaries - co-teach 472,130              1,093,596 2,093,399

2250 150 02 5644 Instructional Salaries - LCI 4,218,561           4,043,582           3,528,027           4,288,267 3,791,093

2250 160 00 0000 Non-Instructional Salaries - Clerical 105,494              98,462                 146,436              140,000 141,707

2250 160 00 5648 Non-Instructional Salaries - Aides 3,497,144           3,270,112           3,468,676           3,626,449 3,793,678

2250 200 00 7700 Equipment 9,054                   3,177                   5,404                   5,500                   5,500                   

2250 446 00 0000 Contractual Services--Consultants 210                      -                       -                       -                       -                       

2250 449 00 0046 Professional Services 2,960,840           3,043,913           2,888,276           3,191,820           3,191,820           

2250 501 00 0000 Supplies & Materials 17,862                 18,834                 15,713                 19,950                 19,950                 

2250 471 00 0000 Tuition - Public 587,448              610,998              749,805              818,000              625,000              

2250 472 00 0000 Tuition - Private 953,986              938,797              634,915              626,000              620,000              

2250 465 00 0000 Summer Handicapped 56,000                 56,000                 

2250 475 00 0000 Meetings and Conferences 4,407                   3,257                   5,811                   5,250                   5,250                   

2250 490 00 0000 BOCES Services Tuitions 776,869              619,341              407,018              628,000              780,000              

2250 490 00 7700 BOCES Services - Other      

Total-Child W/Dis & Spec. Needs     14,713,678 14,529,153 14,367,807 16,328,308 16,692,401

2250.150.00.5120 Director and Curriculum Associate 

2250.150.00.5644 Special Education Facilitators 

2250.150.02.5644 Learning Center Instructors K-12 

2250.150.00.5674 Life Skills Teacher HS, Teacher of the Deaf, Co-Teachers, Intensive Needs 

2250.449.00.0046 Includes out of district students at private schools 
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Enrollments and Tuition for 

Out of District Placements 
Estimated Tuitions and Services for 2012-13 

 

2250.472 Private 

 
2250.471 Public 

 
2250.490 BOCES 

Â$620,000  

ï13 students + 2 contingency 
 

Â$625,000  

ï6 students + 2 contingency 
 

Â$780,000 

ï8 students + 2 contingency 

ïTuitions and Related Services 

ïItinerant Services 
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Contractual Services  

for Children  

with Special Needs 
2011-12 (Budget) 

2250.449 $ 3,191,820 

Professional Services: 
ï Occupational Therapy 

ï Physical Therapy 

ï ABA 

ï Academic Support 

ï Speech 

ï Diagnostic Evaluations 

ï Home Instruction  

ï Consultations to Staff 

ï Parent PlacedðPrivate 
Schools 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2012-13 
2250.449  $ 3,191,820 

Professional Services: 
ïOccupational Therapy 

ïPhysical Therapy 

ïABA 

ïAcademic Support 

ïSpeech 

ïDiagnostic Evaluations 

ïHome Instruction  

ïConsultations to Staff 

ïParent PlacedðPrivate Schools 
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Psychological and  

Social Work 

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Psychological Services St-3 ST-3 ST-3 Budget Budget

2820 150 00 0000 Instructional Salaries 687,926              706,730              753,347              765,819              801,195              

2820 160 00 5110 Non-Instructional Salaries 58,967                 62,102                 16,142                 79,375                 65,000                 

2820 200 00 0000 Equipment -                       -                       -                       1,000                   1,000                   

2820 400 00 0000 Contractual Services -                       -                       -                       5,000                   5,000                   

2820 446 00 0000 Contractual Services 33,300                 30,600                 31,000                 37,000                 37,000                 

2820 501 00 0000 Supplies & Materials 11,683                 1,113                   2,842                   5,000                   5,000                   

Subtotal-Psychological Services 791,876 800,545 803,331 893,194 914,195

Social Work Services      

2825 150 00 5692 Instructional Salaries 396,971              439,166              290,824              323,383              332,805              

2825 501 00 0000 Supplies and Materials      

Subtotal - Social Work Services 396,971 439,166 290,824 323,383 332,805

2820.1 Salaries: Psychologists (5.45), Secretary (1), Non-Public (1.0) and Psychological 

Services 

2825.1 Salaries: Social Workers (2)  

2820.4 Contractual:  Consultant Services $2,000; Repairs $3,000;; Non-Public, $37,000 


